## CHAPTER 43

## COMMITTEE ON RETRENCHMENT AND REFORM

## S. F. 21

AN ACT to amend section thirty-nine (39), code, 1939, relating to the committee on retrenchment and reform.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section Thirty-nine (39), Code of Iowa, 1939, is amended by striking all of said section and substituting in lieu thereof 2 3 the following: 4 "The chairman of the committees on Appropriations, Judiciary and Ways and Means of the Senate and House of Representatives, respectively, and two members from the Senate, to be appointed by the 7 President of the Senate, and two members of the House, to be appointed by the Speaker of the House, at each regular session of the 8 9 General Assembly, shall constitute a standing committee on Retrench-10 ment and Reform. In the event there shall be more than one committee on Appropriations, Judiciary or Ways and Means, in either the House 11 or the Senate, the Speaker of the House, or the President of the Senate, 12 13 as the case may be, shall designate which chairman of the two or more 14 committees on Appropriations, Judiciary or Ways and Means shall sit on the Committee on Retrenchment and Reform. Any vacancy 15 16 occurring in the membership of the committee on Retrenchment and 17 Reform while the General Assembly is not in session shall be filled by 18 the presiding officer of the House in the event the vacancy occurs 19 in the membership of said committee from the House, and by the 20 President of the Senate in the event the vacancy occurs in the membership of said committee from the Senate, provided, that in the event such vacancy is from the chairmanship of either the committee on Appropriations, Judiciary or Ways and Means, the appointment shall 21 23 be made from the membership of a standing committee of the House 25 or Senate, as the case may be, of the same designation as that by which the member, whose place is vacant, qualified for membership on the 26 27 committee on Retrenchment and Reform."
- SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Newton Daily News, a newspaper published at Newton, Iowa, and the Ames Daily Tribune, a newspaper published at Ames, Iowa.

## Approved March 31st, 1943.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Newton Daily News, Newton, Ia., April 2, 1943, and the Ames Daily Tribune, Ames, Ia., April 2, 1943.

WAYNE M. ROPES, Secretary of State.